-OP \$240.00 25346

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Heartlab, Inc.		01/29/2008	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Heartlab Holding Company
Street Address:	1 Crosswind Road
City:	Westerly
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02891
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2534679	CARDIONOW
Registration Number:	2086494	DICOMVIEW
Registration Number:	2270921	DICOMWRITER
Registration Number:	2086495	ECHONET
Serial Number:	76106295	ENCOMPASS
Serial Number:	77317844	HEARTLAB CARDIAC SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	78618165	HEARTLAB PORTAL
Registration Number:	3006631	HEARTSTATION
Registration Number:	2739039	STORESAFE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (781)863-9931

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7818639991

Email: grant.houston@ghme.com

Correspondent Name: J. Grant Houston

TRADEMARK REEL: 003711 FRAME: 0390

900098126

Address Line 1: 4 Militia Drive Address Line 2: Suite 4 Address Line 4: Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02421 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0102.0000 NAME OF SUBMITTER: J. Grant Houston Signature: /grant houston/ 02/01/2008 Date: Total Attachments: 2 source=0102 Signed Assign TM Heartlab to Heartlab Holding#page1.tif

source=0102 Signed Assign TM Heartlab to Heartlab Holding#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003711 FRAME: 0391

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS **Heartlab**, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Rhode Island corporation with offices at 1 Crosswind Road, Westerly, Rhode Island 02891, is the owner of certain trademarks and/or service marks, and applications and/or registrations for such marks, as set forth in Attachment A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("MARKS");

AND WHEREAS **Heartlab Holding Company** ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with offices at 1 Crosswind Road, Westerly, Rhode Island 02891, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the MARKS, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the MARKS;

AND WHEREAS, Assignee is a successor to a portion of the business of Assignor to which the MARKS pertain;

AND WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a certain Certificate of Ownership and Merger Merging Heartlab, Inc. with and into Heartlab Holding Company dated December 28, 2007 assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the MARKS and in and to the registrations and/or applications for same from Assignor to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the MARKS, and to the applications and/or registrations for the MARKS (and the right to apply for the foregoing), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the MARKS and the portion of the business of the Assignor to which the MARKS pertain, including the right to sue and recover for any past infringement thereof.

Heartl	ab, Inc.
Dated:	January 29, 2008
By:	Man .
	Barry Stone
Title:	President

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA)

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE)

On this <u>29</u>th day of January, 2008 the above signatory, known to me to be the President of Heartlab, Inc., the Assignor above named, appeared before me and acknowledged this instrument as free and voluntary act on behalf of the Assignor with authority to do so for the purpose set forth.

Motary Public
My Commission Expires: March 21, 2003

APPENDIX A

Application/	Registration/	<u>Mark</u>	
Registration No.	Filing Date		
2,534,679	January 29, 2002	CARDIONOW	
2,086,494	August 5, 1997	DICOMVIEW	
2,270,921	August 17, 1999	DICOMWRITER	
2,086,495	August 5, 1997	ECHONET	
76/106,295	August 9, 2000	ENCOMPASS	
77/317,844	October 31, 2007	HEARTLAB CARDIAC SOLUTIONS	
78/618,165	April 27, 2005	HEARTLAB PORTAL	
3,006,631	October 11, 2005	HEARTSTATION	
2,739,039	July 15, 2003	STORESAFE	